

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776
KEYSTONE STATE, et al.,**

Defendants.

: No. 1:19-CV-0395
:
: BRIEF IN SUPPORT
: OF UNION DEFENDANTS'
: MOTION TO DISMISS
:
: (Electronically Filed)
:
: Complaint Filed 03/06/19
: Trial Date: Not set.
: Judge Sylvia H. Rambo

**UNION DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.
12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. Bargaining Agents, PERA, and the Collective Bargaining Agreement	2
	B. Plaintiff’s Membership in the Local	5
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	7
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rules (12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).....	8
	B. Because Kabler Is No Longer a Member and No Longer Pays Union Dues, He Lacks Standing to Assert Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	10
	1. Kabler Lacks Standing to Obtain Relief Under the Declaratory Judgment Act	13
	2. Kabler Lacks Standing to Obtain Injunctive Relief.....	15
	C. Because Mr. Young, Ms. Kessler, and Ms. Rhodes Are Inappropriate Parties for Section 1983 Claims, Those Claims Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice.....	18
	D. Because the Fraudulent Misrepresentation Claim Is Barred By PERA or Is Otherwise an Inappropriate Claim, It Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, *United States Constitution*8, 10
 First Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*
 Fourteenth Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*

Statutes

43 P.S. § 1101, *et seq.* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....9

United States Supreme Court Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....8
Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....8
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)9, 10
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....16
Bell Atl., Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9, 10
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 11, 15, 16, 17
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10
Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969) 13, 14

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 6, 15 n.7

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....20

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)19

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)14

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982)8

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 16, 17

United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)14

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)18

Other Cases

Bagby v. Beal, 606 F.2d 411 (3rd Cir. 1979).....8

Betz v. Temple Health Sys., 679 Fed. Appx. 137 (3rd Cir. 2016).....9

Brice v. City of York, 528 F. Supp. 2d 504 (M.D. Pa. 2007)20

Bullock v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41185 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2010)19

Burton v. City of Philadelphia, 121 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Pa. 2000)20

Casner v. AFSCME, 658 A.2d 865 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)24

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pa., 448 F.3d 249 (3rd Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

Constitution Party v. Aichele, 757 F.3d 347 (3rd Cir. 2014).....9

Damiano v. Scranton Sch. Dist., 135 F. Supp. 3d 255 (M.D. Pa. 2015)20

Davis v. Wells Fargo, 824 F.3d 333 (3rd Cir. 2016)8

Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth., 72 F.3d 1133 (3rd Cir. 1995).....18

Donovan v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78097 (M.D. Pa. June

17, 2015)20

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2000)).....9

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 2006).....20

Hollinger v. Dep’t of Public Welfare, 365 A.2d 1245 (Pa. 1976).....24

Jackson v. United States Postal Serv., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49096 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2019).....19

Koch v. Bellefonte Area Sch. Dist., 388 A.2d 1114 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1977)24

Kost v. Kazakiewicz, 1 F.3d 176 (3rd Cir. 1993)9

Martino v. Transp. Workers’ Union, Local 234, 480 A.2d 242 (Pa. 1984)24

McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc., 672 F.3d 213, 223 (3rd Cir. 2012)11

Mortesen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 549 F.2d 884 (3rd Cir. 1977)12

Pa. Labor Rels. Bd. v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 406 A.2d 329 (Pa. 1979)24

Penn Hills School Dist. v. Penns Hill Educational Ass’n, 383 A.2d 1301 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1978)24

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2005)10

Reisinger v. Dep’t of Corrs., 568 A.2d 1357 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990)24

Runski v. AFSCME Local 2500, 598 A.2d 347 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991).....24

Slater v. Susquehanna Cnty., 613 F. Supp. 2d 653 (M.D. Pa. 2009) 18, 19

Speer v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth., 533 A.2d 504 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1987)24

Swedron v. Baden Borough, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94892 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)20

Talley v. Feldman, 914 F. Supp. 501 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 18, 19, 21

Versarger v. Twp. of Clinton, 984 F.2d 1359 (3rd Cir. 1992) 14, 15, 18

Waklet-Riker v. Sayr Area Educ. Ass'n, 656 A.2d 138 (Pa. Super. 1995)24

Worldcom, Inc. v. Graphet, Inc., 343 F.3d 651 (3rd Cir. 2003)10

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3rd Cir. 2012)15
